


ハンドルノブの取り外し方

1. ネジ2本をゆるめて、ハンドルノブ銘板を外します。
2. ノブ内部のネジをゆるめて外します。

1. ノブの根元を手で押さえながら、コインでハンドルノブキャップをゆるめて取り外し
　ます。
2. ノブ内部のネジをゆるめて外します。

使用上のご注意

Removing the handle knob

1. Loosen and remove the screws on the handle knob I.D. plate and 
　take o� the plate.
2. Remove the screw inside the handle knob.

1.  Hold the end of handle knob tightly and loosen the handle knob cap 
　with a coin.
2. Remove the screw inside the handle knob.

Enlevez la poignée de la manivelle

1. Dévissez et ôtez les vis se trouvant sur la plaque d'identi�cation du 
　pommeau de la poignée et Venlevez la plaque.
2. Enlevez les vis se trouvant à l’intérieur du pommeau de la poignée.

1.  Tenez fermement le bout du pommeau de la poignée puis relâchez-le avec 
　une pièce de monnaie.
2. Enlevez les vis se trouvant à l’intérieur du pommeau de la poignée.

INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCCIONES

ISTRUZIONI INSTRUKTIONER Инструкция

INSTRUÇÕES ANLEITUNG

Do not disassemble the reel
�is reel is a precisely manufactured product. Disassembling the reel may result in decreased 
performance, and is not recommended, except for parts whose disassembly and maintenance 
are described in the instruction manual. Problems caused by unauthorized disassembly are 
not covered by warranty.

分解禁止
本製品は、精密な作りになっております。取扱い説明書に分解・メンテナンスの記載がある部位を除き、お客様ご自身
による分解は、これら性能が損なわれる可能性がありますので、推奨できません。分解により生じた不具合に関しては、
保証致しかねますので、ご注意ください。

Extracción del pomo de manivela

1. A�oje y quite los tornillos del pomo del mango ID placa y retirar la placa.
2. Retire el tornillo dentro del pomo.

1. Sujete el extremo del pomo con fuerza y a�oje la tapa del pomo con una 
moneda.
2. Retire el tornillo dentro del pomo.

Rimozione del pomello della manovella

1. Allenta e rimuovi le viti sulla placca del pomello e rimuovi la placca.
2. Rimuovi la vite all’interno del pomello della manovella.

1. Tieni fermo il pomello della manovella con forza e allenta il tappo del
　pomello con una moneta.
2. Rimuovi la vite all’interno del pomello della manovella.

Demontering av vevhandtag

1. Lossa och ta bort skruvarna på vevhandtagets ID-platta och ta bort plattan.
2. Ta bort skruven inuti vevhandtaget.

1. Håll I vevhandtaget ordentligt och lossa handtagetslocket med ett mynt.
2. Ta bort skruven inuti vevhandtaget.

Снятие ручки рукоятки

1. Ослабьте и извлеките винты на идентифик ационной пластине и 
　снимите пластину.
2. Извлеките болт изнутри ручки.

1. Удерживая конец ручки, ослабьте монетой крышку ручки.
2. Извлеките болт изнутри ручки.

Removendo o botão de punho

1. Solte e remova os parafusos da placa I.D. do botão de punho e retire a
　placa.
2. Remover o parafuso dentro do botão de punho.

1. Segure o botão de �m de pega com força e solte a tampa do botão de
　punho com uma moeda.
2. Remover o parafuso dentro do botão de punho.

Entfernen des Kurbelknaufs

1. Lösen und entfernen Sie die Schrauben an der Innenscheibe des
　Kurbelknaufs und nehmen Sie die Scheibe ab.
2. Nehmen Sie die Schraube aus dem Kurbelknauf heraus.

1. Halten Sie den Kurbelknauf am einen Ende gut fest und lösen Sie die 
　Kappe am Kurbelknauf mittels einer Münze.
2. Nehmen Sie die Schraube aus dem Kurbelknauf heraus.

Ne pas démonter le moulinet
Ce moulinet est un produit fabriqué avec précision. 
Le démontage du moulinet peut entraîner une baisse des performances, et n’est pas recommandé, 
à l’exception des pièces dont le démontage et l’entretien sont décrits dans le mode d’emploi. 
Les problèmes causés par le démontage non autorisé ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

No desmonte el carrete
Este carrete es un producto fabricado con precisión. Desmontar el carrete puede resultar en una 
disminución del rendimiento y no es recomendable, a excepción de aquellas partes cuyo 
desmontaje y mantenimiento se describen en el manual de instrucciones. Los problemas 
causados por el desmontaje no autorizado no están cubiertos por la garantía.

Non smontare la bobina
Questa bobina è un manufatto di precisione. 
Lo smontaggio della bobina può causare prestazioni ridotte e pertanto non è consigliato, fatta 
eccezione per le parti il cui smontaggio e manutenzione sono descritti nel manuale di istruzioni. 
Problemi causati da uno smontaggio non autorizzato non sono coperti da garanzia.

Ta inte isär rullen
Denna rulle är en precisionstillverkad produkt. 
Demontering av rullen kan resultera i försämrad prestanda och rekommenderas inte, utom för 
delar vars demontering och underhåll beskrivs i bruksanvisningen. 
Problem som orsakas av obehörig demontering omfattas inte av garantin.

Не разбирайте катушку
Данная катушка представляет собой высокоточно произведенный продукт. Разборка катушки 
может привести к снижению производительности, поэтому не рекомендуется ее выполнять, за 
исключением деталей, разборка и техническое обслуживание которых описаны в руководстве 
по эксплуатации. Неисправности, возникшие в результате самостоятельной разборки, не 
покрываются гарантией.

Não desmonte o carreto
Este carreto é um produto fabricado com precisão. Desmontar o carreto pode resultar numa 
diminuição do desempenho e não é recomendado, excepto nas peças cuja desmontagem e 
manutenção estão descritas no manual de instruções. Problemas causados pela desmontagem 
não autorizada não são cobertos pela garantia.

Zerlegen Sie die Rolle nicht
Diese Rolle ist ein Präzisionsprodukt. Das Zerlegen der Rolle könnte zu einer verringerten 
Leistung führen und wird nicht empfohlen, außer für Teile, deren Demontage und Wartung in 
der Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben sind. Probleme, die durch unerlaubte Demontage 
entstanden sind, werden von der Garantie nicht abgedeckt.

※部品をなくさない様ご注意ください。
※各パーツの形状・数量、組立手順はモデルによって異
　なります。

ハンドル軸の
左右判別は
ねじ山の方向を
確認してください。

左ハンドル軸 右ハンドル軸

■ハンドルの左右付け替え方法　
1. ハンドルを時計まわりに回して外します。作業時はゆるみ止めワッシャー
　等の部品をなくさない様注意してください。さらにハンドル
　軸ツバ(A)を図の矢印方向（逆回しのタイプもあります）に回し
　て外します。
2. ハンドル根元のボルトをゆるめてはずし、付属の右巻き用ハンドル軸
　と入れ替えます。
3. 逆の手順で組み立てます。この時、ゆるみ止めワッシャー等の向きと
　順番を間違えないよう注意してください。

※ご注意
右ハンドルに交換する際は付属の右巻き用ハンドル軸に交換する必要が
あります。左に装着されているハンドルをそのまま右側にねじ込もうとし
ますと、ドライブギア・ハンドル軸を傷つける恐れがありますので絶対に
お止めください。

※Please be careful not to lose the parts.
※Pictures may di�er from the actual product.

Please con�rm
direction of the thread
in order to distinguish 
right handle sha� 
from le� handle 
sha�.

Left handle Right handle

■Changing from Le� to Right-handed Handle

1. Turn the handle sha� cover (A) clockwise and
　 detach the handle assembly, taking care not to
　 lose the anti-slip washers. �en loosen
　 and remove the handle sha� cover (A)
2. Loosen and remove the handle shank screw at the
　 elbow of the handle and exchange the le� handle
　 sha� for the right handle one supplied with your reel.
3. Reassemble in reverse order, taking care not to
　 reverse the orientation and sequence of the anti-slip
　 washers when reattaching the handle assembly.

※Do not screw the handle into the body without
　using the proper handle sha�, otherwise you
　may damage the drive gear and the handle sha�.

※Tenga cuidado de no perder las piezas.
※Imágenes puede diferir del producto real.

Mango
izquierdo

Asa
derecha

■El cambio de mano izquierda a derecha del Mango

1. Gire la cubierta del eje de palanca (A) hacia la
　 derecha y retire el conjunto del pomo, teniendo
　 cuidado de no perder las arandelas antideslizantes.
　 A continuación, a�oje y retire la cubierta del eje de
　 la manija (A)
2. A�oje y retire el tornillo de vástago del mango en el
　 codo del mango y cambie el eje de la palanca
　 izquierda para la derecha con el asa suministrada
　 con el carrete.
3. Vuelva a montar en el orden inverso, teniendo
　 cuidado de no invertir la orientación y la secuencia
　 de las arandelas antideslizantes cuando vuelva a
　 �jar el conjunto del mango.

※No enroscar el mango en el cuerpo sin necesidad de
　utilizar el eje de rotación debida, de lo contrario podría 　
dañar el engranaje impulsor y el eje de la manivela.

※Tenha cuidado para não perder as peças.
※Fotos podem diferir do produto real.

Punho
esquerdo

Punho
direito

■Mudando o punho da mão esquerda para a direita

1. Vire a tampa do eixo do cabo (A) no sentido horário
　 e retire o conjunto da pega, tomando cuidado para
　 não perder as anilhas anti-derrapante. Em seguida,
　 soltar e remover a tampa do eixo do cabo (A)
2. Solte e remova o parafuso de haste do punho no
　 cotovelo do punho e trocar o eixo do punho esquerdo
　 para o punho direito fornecido com o carreto.
3. Remonte na ordem inversa, tendo o cuidado para
　 não inverter a orientação e sequência das anilhas
　 anti-derrapante quando recolocar o conjunto de
　 puxadores.

※Não enrosque a manivela no carreto sem usar o eixo
　do cabo adequado, caso contrário, você pode 
　dani�car　a engrenagem e o eixo de manivela.

※Achten Sie darauf, keine Teile zu verlieren.
※Die Abbildung entspricht eventuell nicht dem 
vorliegenden Produkt.

Linkshändige
Kurbel

Rechtshändige
Kurbel

■Umwechseln von linkshändiger zu rechtshändiger Kurbel

1. Drehen Sie die Kurbelspindelabdeckung (A) im
　 Uhrzeigersinn und nehmen Sie die Kurbel ab. Achten Sie
　 dabei darauf, nicht die Gleitschutzscheiben zu verlieren.
　 Lösen und entfernen Sie dann die Kurbelspindelabdeckung (A).
2. Lösen und entfernen Sie die Kurbelscha�schraube am
　 Kurbelellbogen und tauschen Sie die linkshändige
　 Kurbelspindel gegen die mit der Rolle gelieferte
　 rechtshändige Kurbel aus.
3. Montieren Sie die Rolle in umgekehrter Reihenfolge des
　 Ausbaus und achten Sie beim Anbringen der Kurbel
　 darauf, dass die Ausrichtung und Reihenfolge der
　 Gleitschutzscheiben nicht umgekehrt wird.

※Schrauben Sie die Kurbel nur unter Verwendung der
　richtigen Kurbelspindel an der Rolle ein, da andernfalls das
　Getriebe und die Kurbelspindel beschädigt werden könnten.

※ Veillez à ne perdre aucun des composants.
※ L’illustration peut être légèrement di�érente de ce que 
vous verrez.

Manivelle à
gauche

Manivelle à
droite

Veuillez-vous assurer du 
sens du �l a�n de 
distinguer l’axe droit de 
la manivelle de l’axe 
gauche.

Por favor con�rmar 
dirección de la rosca a �n 
de distinguir eje de la 
empuñadura derecha del 
eje del mango izquierdo.

Por favor, con�rme a 
direcção da rosca, a �m de 
distinguir o eixo do punho 
direito, do eixo punho 
esquerdo.

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich über die Laufrichtung des 
Gewindes, um die 
linkshändige Kurbelspindel 
korrekt von der 
rechtshändigen 
Kurbelspindel zu 
unterscheiden.

Si prega di controllare la direzione della �lettatura in 
modo da distinguere 
l’alberino della manovella 
destra dall’alberino della 
manovella sinistra.

Observera gängningen 
på vevaxeln för att skilja 
på vänster- respektive 
högermontage.

Пожалуйста
проверьте
направление резьбы
для различения
праворучного
вала от
леворучного.

■Changer la manivelle de gauche à droite

1. Tournez l’axe de la manivelle dans le sens des
　 aiguilles d’une montre et enlevez-la, en prenant
　 soin de ne pas égarer les rondelles.
2. Desserrez et retirez le boulon au niveau du coude
　 de la manivelle puis échangez l’axe gauche de la
　 manivelle avec celui de droite livré avec votre
　 moulinet.
3. Réassemblez les éléments en sens inverse, en
　 prenant soin de bien mettre les rondelles dans le
　 bon sens lorsque vous revisserez la manivelle.

※Ne pas visser la manivelle dans le bâti sans utiliser
　le bon axe, au risque d’endommager les
　engrenages et l’axe de la manivelle.

※Fare attenzione a non perdere le parti.
※La �gura può essere di�rente dal prodotto attuale.

Manovella
sinistra

Manovella
destra

■Cambiare la posizione della manovella da sinistra a destra

1. Girare l’alberino della manovella (A) in senso orario e
　 staccare il gruppo della manovella, facendo
　 attenzione a non perdere le rondelle antislittamento.
　 Poi allentare e rimuovere il coperchio dell’alberino
　 della manovella (A)
2. Allentare e rimuovere la vite dell’albero della
　 manovella sul gomito della manovella stessa e
　 scambiare l’alberino della manovella sinistra con
　 quella destra fornita nel mulinello.
3. Rimontare in ordine inverso, facendo attenzione a non
　 invertire l’orientamento e la sequenza delle rondelle
　 antislittamento quando si rimonta il gruppo della
　 manovella.

※Non avvitare la manovella nel corpo senza utilizzare
　l’alberino della manovella corretto, altrimenti potresti
　danneggiare gli ingranaggi e l’alberino della manovella.

※ Se till så att inga delar förloras!
※ Bilderna kan avvika från de faktiska produkterna.

Vänster vev
Höger vev

■Ändra från vänster- till högermonterad vev

1. Vrid vevens axellock (A) medurs och demontera,
　 se till så att inte anti-slipbrickorna förloras.
2. Lossa och avlägsna vevaxelskruven vid
　 vevarmsleden (armbågen) och byt vevaxel till
　 högerversionen som levererats med rullen.
3. Montera i motsatt ordning och se till så att
　 anti-slipbrickornas ordning och placering blir korrekt
　 när vevpaketet monteras.

※Skruva inte fast veven till rullstommen med felaktig
　vevaxel e�ersom detta kan skada såväl drivaxeln 　　som 
vevaxeln.

※Будьте внимательны. Не теряйте
　сборочных частей.
※Рисунок инструкции может отличаться от
　реального продукта.

правая
ручка

левая
ручка

■Смена леворучной рукоятки на праворучную

1. Поверните крышку вала рукоятки (А) по часовой
　 стрелке и отсоедините рукоятку. Осторожно,
　 не потеряйте шайбы. Затем ослабьте и снимите
　к рышку вала рукоятки.
2. Ослабьте и извлеките винт стержня рукоятки на и
　 згибе рукоятки и смените леворучный вал на
　 праворучный (поставляется с катушкой).
3. Соберите рукоятку в обратном порядке. Будьте ос
　 торожны, не перепутайте ориентацию и
　 последовательность установки шайб при сборке
　 рукоятки.

※Не прикручивайте рукоятку к корпусу с несоотв
　етствующим валом. Вы можете повредить ведущую
　шестерню и вал рукоятки.
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